General Description
The MAX20004/MAX20006/MAX20008 are small, synchro-
nous, automotive buck converter devices with integrated
high-side and low-side MOSFETs. The device family can
deliver up to 8A with input voltages from 3.5V to 36V, while
using only 25μA quiescent current at no load. Voltage qual-
ity can be monitored by observing the RESET signal. The
devices can operate in dropout by running at 98% duty

Chip Information
PROCESS: BiCMOS
Ordering Information/Selector Guide
REVISION
NUMBER
REVISION
DATE DESCRIPTION PAGES
CHANGED
0 3/18 Initial release —
1 5/18 Removed future product status from MAX20006AFOA/VY+ and
MAX20008AFOC/VY+ variants in the Ordering Information/Selector Guide table 19
2 8/18
Updated the Package Information table, and Reset Output (RESET), Setting
the Output Voltage, Output Capacitor, and Compensation Network sections
; reformatted the Typical Operating Characteristics charts; replaced TOC17
and TOC18; and removed future product designation from MAX2006AFOB/
VY+, MAX2006AFOB/VY+, MAX2006AFOB/VY+, MAX2006AFOB/VY+,
MAX2006AFOB/VY+, and MAX2006AFOB/VY+
2, 5–7, 10
12–16, 19
3 11/18
Removed future product status from MAX20004AFOA/VY+, MAX20004AFOB/
VY+, MAX20004AFOC/VY+, and MAX20004AFOD/VY+ variants in the Ordering
Information/Selector Guide table
19
4 1/19 Updated land pattern number in Package Information table 2
5 1/19 Updated thermal resistance values in Package Information table and added VOUT
(external resistor-divider) column to Ordering Information/Selector Guide table 2, 19
6 2/19 Added “automotive” to product description 1–19
7 9/19 Updated Typical Application Circuit, Pin Description, and Detailed Description 1, 8, 11
8 11/19 Updated Pin Description, and Detailed Description 8, 11
Maxim Integrated cannot assume responsibility for use of any circuitry other than circuitry entirely embodied in a Maxim Integrated product. No circuit patent licenses
are implied. Maxim Integrated reserves the right to change the circuitry and specifications without notice at any time. The parametric values (min and max limits)
shown in the Electrical Characteristics table are guaranteed. Other parametric values quoted in this data sheet are provided for guidance.
Maxim Integrated and the Maxim Integrated logo are trademarks of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc. ©  2018 Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.  │  20
MAX20004/MAX20006/
MAX20008
36V, 220kHz to 2.2MHz, 4A/6A/8A
Fully Integrated Automotive
Step-Down Converters
Revision History
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please visit Maxim Integrated’s online storefront at https://www.maximintegrated.com/en/storefront/storefront.html.
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 Maxim Integrated:
  MAX20004EAFOA/VY+